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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL 
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

1. Introduction 

This management’s discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations (the 
“MD&A”) of Frontier Rare Earths Limited. (TSX: FRO) (“Frontier” or the “Company” or the “Group”) 
provides an analysis of the Group’s financial results and progress for the period ended March 31, 2016.    
The information in the MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Q1 2016 unaudited condensed 
consolidated financial statements of Frontier and the related notes thereto dated the same date as the 
MD&A. The MD&A is dated May 14, 2016.  Additional information relating to the Company can be found 
on SEDAR (www.sedar.com).  

The MD&A contains forward-looking statements that involve numerous risks and uncertainties.  The actual 
results of the Company could differ materially from those discussed in such forward-looking statements as 
a result of these risks and uncertainties or otherwise. 

The figures in the MD&A have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ 
(IAS 34). All information contained herein is in United States Dollars and rounded to the nearest thousand 
unless otherwise stated. 

 

2. Nature of business and overall performance 

Overview 

Frontier is a mineral exploration and development company engaged in the exploration for and 
development of mineral projects in Africa.  Frontier’s primary focus is on rare earth elements (“REE”) in 
South Africa, although the Company is also pursuing projects in graphite elsewhere in Africa.  
 

Following approval by the Company’s shareholders at a Special General Meeting held on September 16, 
2015, Frontier’s shares were voluntarily delisted from trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) on 
September 30, 2015. As a result of the delisting there is no longer an active market for the Company’s 
shares in Canada, although a shareholder may seek to trade in the Company’s shares through a broker in 
Canada provided that a corresponding buyer or seller, as applicable, for such shares is available.  Frontier’s 
shares continue to be tradeable on the US OTC market under the symbol “FREFF”. 
 
Rare Earths 
 
Frontier’s principal activity to date has been in relation to its prospecting right at Zandkopsdrift (the 
“Prospecting Right”), which covers an area of 13,674 hectares in the south western part of the Northern 
Cape Province of the Republic of South Africa and contains the Zandkopsdrift REE deposit 
(“Zandkopsdrift”), which comprises a large, high grade, rare earth-bearing carbonatite.  The proposed 
development of Zandkopsdrift (the “Zandkopsdrift Project”) would include an open-pit mine and rare earth 
processing plant at Zandkopsdrift that would produce a mixed rare earth hydroxide product, a desalination 
plant (approximately 35 km to the west of Zandkopsdrift) that would provide process water for the 
Zandkopsdrift mining operation and processing plant, and a rare earth separation plant at Saldanha Bay in 
the Western Cape Province that would process the mixed rare earth product and produce a range of 14 high 
purity, separated rare earth products for sale.  

Zandkopsdrift’s favourable location in South Africa’s longest established mining province and its 
favourable geological setting are expected to provide significant advantages compared with many other rare 
earth projects currently being evaluated elsewhere, and position Frontier to become one of the first 
significant new producers of high purity separated rare earths outside China.  

Preliminary Feasibility Study 
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In June 2015 Frontier published the results of a Preliminary Feasibility Study on the Zandkopsdrift Project 
(the “PFS”) on SEDAR (www.sedar.com). The results of the PFS confirmed that the proposed development 
of Zandkopsdrift to produce a range of high purity, separated rare earths and a manganese sulphate by-
product is both technically feasible and economically robust. Based on the rare earth pricing assumptions 
set out therein, the PFS indicated a Net Present Value at a 10% discount rate (“NPV10%”) of $2.1 billion 
with a post-tax Internal Rate of Return of 30%. The Zandkopsdrift Project is proposed to be developed in 
two phases, with the first phase having a production capacity of 8,000 tonnes per annum (“tpa”) of 
separated rare earth oxide (“REO”) and 48,000 tpa of manganese sulphate. Subject, inter alia, to 
satisfactory sales and market pricing for production from the first phase, the second phase of the Project 
would involve doubling production capacity to 16,000 tpa REO and 96,000 tpa of manganese sulphate. 
Section 3.2 of this MD&A, contains extracts from the independent technical report on the results of the PFS 
(the “PFS Report”), which is filed on SEDAR and is also available on the Company’s website at 
www.frontierrareearths.com, and these extracts should be read in conjunction with the PFS Report. Market 
conditions have changed significantly since commencement of the PFS and rare earth prices are currently 
significantly lower than those used in the PFS financial analysis. 
 
Strategic Partnership 

In December 2012 Korea Resources Corporation (“KORES”) (www.KORES.or.kr) completed the 
acquisition of an initial 10% stake in the Zandkopsdrift Project for a cash consideration of $23.8 million in 
accordance with agreements signed in December 2011 and amended in October 2012 (the “Strategic 
Partnership Agreements”). Under the terms of the Strategic Partnership Agreements KORES also acquired 
a 10% production off-take from Zandkopsdrift for the life of the mine on a take-or-pay basis at prevailing 
international market prices from time to time. KORES has also agreed to provide technical and financial 
assistance to Frontier in relation to the development of the Zandkopsdrift Project.  Discussions with 
KORES in relation to the timing of advancement of the Zandkopsdrift project and related matters are 
continuing. 
 
Subject to the completion and publication of a positive definitive feasibility study (“DFS”) study on 
Zandkopsdrift, KORES has an option to increase its interest in Zandkopsdrift to equal to that of Frontier, 
subject, inter alia, to it securing project finance for the construction of the Zandkopsdrift Project on terms 
that are acceptable to Frontier in its sole discretion. If KORES exercises this option, it will also be required 
increase its production off-take right and obligation from Zandkopsdrift from 10% to 50% of annual REO 
production at market price. 
 
During the period Kores paid $230,000 to Frontier in respect of its pro-rata share of Zandkopsdrift 
operating costs for the period from January 1, 2015 to June 30, 2015. As at March 31, 2016 an estimated 
further $141,000 was outstanding and expected to be recovered from Kores in respect of its pro-rata share 
of Zandkopsdrift operating costs for the period from July 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016. 

 

Graphite 

 
Frontier owns a 70% interest in Dombeya Mineração Lda. (‘Dombeya’), a private Mozambican company 
that holds two exploration licenses for graphite in Mozambique. Frontier is responsible for carrying 
Dombeya’s minority shareholders’ share of expenses up to and including completion of feasibility studies 
on Dombeya’s projects.   
 
The licence areas held by Dombeya contain high grade graphite deposits for which historical, non-code 
compliant resources were defined by exploration work carried out in the 1980’s. In 2014 the Company 
commenced exploration work in the Lurio Project licence area, which Frontier considers to be the more 
prospective of the two licence areas.  The work undertaken included geological mapping, ground 
geophysical surveys, outcrop sampling, trenching and metallurgical test work.  The results of this work 
confirmed the presence of high grade, large flake graphite mineralisation, identified the potential for the 
production of a high purity large flake graphite concentrate and indicated that the Lurio project (“Lurio”) 
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had sufficient economic potential for resource drilling to be undertaken during 2015.  Resource drilling was 
completed at the Lurio project in Q4 2015 and the Company expects to complete the preparation of a 
maiden resource estimate  in Q2 2016. 
 

Expenditure 

The Company’s expenditure on the Zandkopsdrift and Lurio projects and other activities during the period 
was broadly in line with expectations. The Company has adequate funds to complete the work programmes 
that are currently planned for its projects, although further work is likely to be limited while the prevailing 
negative sentiment in the junior resource sector and low commodity prices continue to prevail. 
 

3. Operational Update 

3.1  Outlook and Future Corporate Strategy 
 

Since the delisting of the Company’s shares from the TSX on September 30, 2015, Frontier has sought to 
advance discussions with potential strategic partners, financing institutions and investors who could 
potentially provide the requisite funding and/or other support to facilitate the continued development of the 
Zandkopsdrift project. In addition, Frontier has sought to investigate other corporate initiatives including 
the potential disposal of an interest in Zandkopsdrift and the disposal of the Lurio project either by way of 
project spin off, merger or sale, any of which, if successful, could potentially facilitate a liquidity event for 
shareholders. None of these initiatives are at an advanced stage.  While interest in relation to Zandkopsdrift 
has previously been supported by projections of continued growth in rare earths demand in the medium to 
long term and the likely need for development of new non-Chinese sources of supply, particularly for rare 
earth magnet materials, and by the results of the Zandkopsdrift PFS, the current market view is that it is 
likely to be some considerable time before growth in demand for rare earths and the possibility of supply 
shortages feeds through into materially higher rare earth prices and improved investor sentiment.  The 
Company believes that it will only be in a position to procure the requisite finance to advance 
Zandkopsdrift through development and into production when rare earth prices are materially higher and 
investor sentiment has significantly improved, although there is no certainty as to if and when this may 
happen. In relation to the Lurio project, discussions in relation to potential strategic and corporate 
alternatives are at a very preliminary stage, principally due to the fact that neither a resource estimate nor 
an assessment of economic potential of the project have been completed. A maiden resource estimate is 
expected to be completed and published before the end of Q2 2015 and an internal scoping study is being 
prepared.  While the Company considers the potential of the Lurio project to be good, there are numerous 
graphite projects in Mozambique and elsewhere in Africa that are significantly larger, at a more advanced 
stage of development and that have secured offtake agreements and/or development financing agreements, 
as a result of which the securing of the necessary investor interest and market/customer support to advance 
the Lurio project is likely to be very challenging. 

While discussions in relation to the strategic and corporate initiatives described above will continue to be 
advanced, the Company does not expect that it will undertake any significant additional work on either 
Zandkopsdrift or Lurio (once the current work been completed in Q2 2016) until and unless a transaction is 
concluded as a result of the strategic, financing and corporate initiatives that have been identified and/or 
sentiment in the mining and rare earth sectors improves significantly, and that in the meantime the 
Company will seek to reduce corporate overheads and all costs where possible, while retaining sufficient 
management, technical and operational experience and capability as is considered appropriate to protect the 
value of the Company’s investments.  Taking these steps will help ensure that the Company is better 
positioned to take advantage of any future recovery in rare earth prices and demand, although the current 
downturn in the sector may in fact continue for an extended period of time, potentially up to several years, 
during which time corporate development activity may be very limited.  
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Frontier has previously indicated that a number of other corporate alternatives that could potentially 
generate liquidity and a return to shareholders, including a change in corporate strategy, a merger, sale or 
wind up followed by a return of capital to shareholders and other investments in the resource sector or other 
sectors, were being considered. However, the continuation of low prices for rare earths and weak overall 
commodity markets has resulted in the likelihood of any of the corporate alternatives considered reaching a 
positive conclusion and allowing the Company’s liquidity and shareholder return objectives to be met in the 
short to medium term being significantly reduced.  In light of this and the expectation of more limited 
project development activity for a potentially extended period of time, the Company is exploring other 
routes to provide shareholders with some level of liquidity.  While further investigation and consideration 
is required, the Company believes that it may be possible to provide shareholders with a liquidity proposal 
that could involve some form and level of share consolidation and cash distribution.  No assurance can be 
given in relation to whether any such proposal will be put to shareholders and/or what the applicable 
valuation and level of liquidity that could arise from such proposal might be. 

The ultimate prospects for  Frontier and the Zandkopsdrift and Lurio projects are subject to various risks 
and uncertainties, including the outcome of the strategic and corporate initiatives being pursued by the 
Company, the securing of necessary permits and approvals, the outcome of further resource development, 
mineralogical and metallurgical test work, the market price for the relevant commodities and the 
availability of further equity and debt funding as and when required to advance the projects into 
commercial production, and to fund Frontier’s other operational activities and corporate overhead.  

 

3.2 Zandkopsdrift Rare Earth Project 

Quarterly Update 

During the period Frontier continued to engage with potential investors in and partners for Zandkopsdrift. 
However, in the current environment with continued weak rare earth prices and demand there has thus far 
been very limited appetite from potential investors and partners approached. Frontier will continue its 
efforts to secure investment in and market support for the project, however it is likely that a meaningful and 
sustained  improvement in rare earth prices will be required before serious interest can be expected from 
potential investors or the partners on terms that would be acceptable to Frontier.   

PFS Summary  
 
The PFS on Zandkopsdrift was conducted in 2015 by a group of independent specialist consultants retained 
by Frontier to examine the technical, logistical, legal, environmental and economic aspects of the 
Zandkopsdrift Project. The specialist studies were independently reviewed by Venmyn Deloitte 
(Proprietary) Limited (“Venmyn Deloitte”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Deloitte specialising in the 
technical and economic evaluation of mineral projects, and summarised in the PFS Report.  
 
Venmyn Deloitte has concluded that the PFS has been conducted well within industry and NI 43-101 
reporting standards, and that it comprehensively examines at a PFS level of accuracy all the necessary 
significant components of the Zandkopsdrift Project. As the selected mining, processing and infrastructure 
design components of the PFS have been conducted at a ±20% to ±25% accuracy, Venmyn considers that 
the PFS is of sufficient accuracy and confidence level that potential investors can make reasonable 
decisions based on the outcomes of the study. Venmyn Deloitte considers that the costs and price estimates 
are conservative, that the Zandkopsdrift Project is economically robust and that the overall study can be 
considered to be an advanced Pre-Feasibility Study. 
 

Key PFS Financial Data 

Post-tax IRR 29.5% 

Pre-tax IRR 32.5% 
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NPV6%  $4,070m 

NPV8% $2,898m 

NPV10% $2,097m 

NPV12% $1,526m 

NPV14% $1,105m 

Operating expenditure (pre-contingency & net of by-product 
revenue credit) years 1-20 * 

$11.93/kg TREO 

Phase 1 capital expenditure (pre-contingency) * $809m 

Phase 2 capital expenditure (pre-contingency) * $645m 

Separated TREO basket price $49.30/kg  

Manganese sulphate price $630/t 
* Contingencies of 12% and 7% have been added to the capex and opex estimates, respectively, in the PFS economic 
analysis. 

 
The majority of the engineering design work and capital and operating costs estimates for the PFS were 
prepared by a team of international engineering companies, including WorleyParsons RSA (Pty) Ltd 
(“WorleyParsons”), Veolia Water Solutions and Technologies South Africa (Pty) Ltd (“Veolia”) and 
Outotec GmbH (“Outotec”).  
 
Based on the development plan for Zandkopsdrift as outlined in the PFS, Frontier believes that it is well 
positioned to become one of the next new major producers of high purity, separated rare earth oxides 
outside China, with a target total production capacity of 16,000tpa of separated, high purity rare earth 
oxides, and to become one of the largest integrated producers of high demand critical rare earth oxides in 
separated form outside China.  
 
Venmyn Deloitte has concluded that the PFS has been conducted well within industry and NI 43-101 
reporting standards, and that it comprehensively examines at a PFS level of accuracy all the necessary 
significant components of the Zandkopsdrift Project. As the selected mining, processing and infrastructure 
design components of the Zandkopsdrift PFS have been conducted at a ±20% to ±25% accuracy, Venmyn 
considers that the PFS is of sufficient accuracy and confidence level that potential investors can make 
reasonable decisions based on the outcomes of the study. Venmyn Deloitte considers that the costs and 
price estimates are conservative, that the Zandkopsdrift Project is economically robust and that the overall 
study can be considered to be an advanced Pre-feasibility Study. 
 
 
3.3 Lurio Graphite Project 
 
During the quarter assays were completed on samples recovered from the resource drilling program 
undertaken in 2015. The assay results are being used to prepare a National Instrument 43-101 compliant 
resource estimate, the results of which are expected to be published in Q2 2016.  
  
Bench scale metallurgical test work on samples recovered from the drilling programme commenced in Q4 
2015 and was concluded in Q1 2016.  Results from this work indicate that the graphite contained can be 
relatively easily liberated and that a relatively simple flowsheet with a single regrind stage could produce 
commercial grade graphite concentrates with recoveries of approximately 97% and with approximately 
65% of the concentrate being classified as +80 mesh and approximately 44% being classified as +50 mesh.  
These results, while only at bench scale, are considered encouraging and compare well with similar projects 
being developed by other companies .   
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The results of the resource estimation and the metallurgical test work will be used as the basis for an initial 
internal assessment of the economic potential of the project later in 2016, following the completion of 
which the Company may consider a spin off, joint venture or sale of the project.   
 
While the Company considers the potential of the Lurio project to be good, there are numerous graphite 
projects in Mozambique and elsewhere in Africa that are significantly larger, at a more advanced stage of 
development and/or that have secured offtake agreements and/or development financing agreements, as a 
result of which the securing of investor interest and market/customer support to advance the Lurio project 
is likely to be very challenging. 
 
 
3.4 Analysis of Project Expenditure 
 
During the period capitalised expenditure totalled $433,000 of which $62,000 (14%) was in respect of the 
Zandkopsdrift PFS. Capitalised geological and feasibility expenditure in respect of Zandkopsdrift for the 
period was not material as the geological and feasibility work relating to the Zandkopsdrift Project was 
substantially completed in prior periods.  
 
The capitalised expenditure for other Frontier projects, amounting to $371,000 (86%), was principally 
geological, metallurgical and other expenditure related to the Lurio Project in Mozambique. 
 
Capitalised expenditure during the quarter 

 Zandkopsdrift Other Projects Total 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 
    

Opening Balance 18,476 2,458 20,934 

- Saldanha Separation Plant 5 - 5 
- Zandkopsdrift Processing Plant 15 - 15 
- Saldanha infrastructure 1 - 1 
- Graphite study and test work - 195 195 
Total study and test work  21 195 216 
Total Geological Expenditure 3 36 39 
Staff and overhead costs 38 140 178 

Total Expenditure 62 371 433 

Foreign Exchange difference  456 - 456 

Change in the period  518 371 889 

Closing Balance 18,994 2,829 21,823 

4. Funding 

Frontier is currently engaged in exploration and evaluation activities and did not generate any operating 
revenue during the period.  Work carried out in the period was financed from the proceeds of Frontier’s 
initial public offering on the TSX in November 2010 and funds received from KORES.  

As at March 31, 2016 Frontier had cash and cash equivalents of $16.0 million and no debt. Based on the 
Company’s current working capital position Frontier has adequate funds to complete the work programmes 
that are currently planned for its projects.  

 

 5. Results of operations 

As the Company is at the evaluation stage in respect of its main asset, the Zandkopsdrift Project, the 
Company had no operational revenues in the period.  
 
The profit from operations of $328,000 (Q1 2015: loss of $2.5 million) during the period consisted, inter 
alia, of general operating expenses of $175,000 (Q1 2015: $358,000), employee and Directors costs of 
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$415,000 (including the un-capitalized portion of the value of options awarded to Directors and key 
management) (Q1 2015: $414,000) and foreign exchange gains of $916,000 (Q1 2015: $1.8 million).  
 
The foreign exchange gains have arisen mainly due to a significant decrease in the value of the United 
States Dollar against the Canadian Dollar and South African Rand during the period. As the assets of the 
Company are mainly denominated in Canadian Dollar and South African Rand and the Company’s 
functional currency is the United States Dollar a decrease in the value of the United States Dollar against 
either of these currencies results in a foreign exchange gain for the Company.  
 
Total assets have decreased to $43.1 million principally reflecting the reported loss for the period (Q1 
2015: $52.1 million).  
 
Total assets consisted of, inter alia, of cash and cash equivalents of $16.0 million (Q1 2015: $22.1 million) 
and exploration and evaluation assets of $21.8 million (Q1 2015: $23.8 million). 
 
Long term financial liabilities at March 31, 2016 were nil (Q1 2015: Nil). 
 
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 

The table below summarises the consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Group for the 
period under review. 

Summary of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income 

 

Quarter 
ended March 

31, 2016 

Quarter 
ended March 

31, 2015 

 $’000 $’000 

Revenue 4 76 

Administrative expenses (590) (772) 

Depreciation and impairment (2) (4) 

Foreign exchange loss 916 (1,775) 

Operating profit / (loss) 328 (2,475) 

Finance expenses (3) (4) 

Finance income 38 96 

Profit / (Loss) before tax 363 (2,383) 

Taxation (5) (19) 

Profit / (Loss) after tax 358 (2,402) 

Other Comprehensive Income 546 (1,175) 

Comprehensive loss attributable to equity shareholders 904 (3,577) 
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

The table below summarizes Frontier’s consolidated statement of financial position for the period under 
review. 

 

Summary of consolidated statement of financial position 

  

Quarter ended 
March 31,   

2016 

Quarter ended 
March 31,   

2015 

  $’000 $’000 

Assets    

Exploration and evaluation assets  21,823 23,830 

Property, Plant and Equipment  1,925 2,478 

Other non-current assets  3,198 3,510 

Total non-current assets  26,946 29,818 

    

Cash and cash equivalents  16,043 22,140 

Other current assets  136 115 

Total current assets  16,179 22,255 

    

Total assets  43,125 52,073 

    

Non-current liabilities  4 4 

Current liabilities  1,386 1,176 

Total liabilities  1,390 1,180 

Equity    

Equity attributable to parent company 
shareholders 

 43,279 52,837 

Non-Controlling Interests  (1,544) (1,944) 

Shareholders’ interests  41,735 50,893 

    

Total equity and liabilities  43,125 52,073 

 

Expenditure of $433,000 was capitalised in the period ended March 31, 2016 (Q1 2015: $595,000). Other 
changes in exploration and evaluation assets principally relate to foreign exchange movements.  

Capitalised expenditure principally relates to exploration and evaluation on the Zandkopsdrift and Lurio 
Projects. Exploration and evaluation assets at March 31, 2016 were $21.8 million (Q1 2015: $23.8 million).  
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5.2 Quarterly Results  

The following selected data is derived from unaudited interim financial statements of the Company. 

Summary Quarterly Financials   

 Mar 31 
2016 

Dec 31 
2015 

Sept 30 
2015 

June 30 
2015 

Mar 31 
2015 

Dec 31 
2014 

Sept 30 
2014 

June 30 
2014 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Profit/ (Loss) before tax 363 (1,917) (2,382) (642) (2,383) (3,007) (2,234) 41 
Total Assets 43,125 41,973 45,324 51,205 52,073 55,969 58,905 63,788 
Net Assets 43,279 40,568 43,959 49,835 50,837 54,441 57,588 61,549 
Profit/ (Loss) per Share 1.19 (4.24) (6.93) (1.01) (3.97) (3.87) (4.30) 0.79 
Diluted Profit/ (Loss) 
per Share 

1.19 (4.24) (6.93) (1.01) (3.97) (3.87) (4.30) 0.79 

 

Q1 2016 a pre-tax profit of $363,000 was recorded due to operating expenditure being offset by positive 
foreign exchange movements (Q1 2015: loss of $2.4 million). Excluding foreign exchange movements, 
non-capitalised expenditure in the quarter was $592,000 (Q1 2015: $776,000). Net assets declined to $43.3 
million mainly due to the movement on comprehensive income (Q1 2015: $50.8 million). 

The Group had no operating revenue during the period and fluctuations in profit/ (loss) before tax on a 
quarterly basis is principally due to changes in operating costs and foreign exchange movements over the 
period. Periods for which a profit is shown are explained by foreign exchange gain in excess of non-
capitalised expenditure.  

 

5.3 Development Strategy 

The development strategy for the Zandkopsdrift and Lurio projects and the Company as a whole is covered 
in section 3.1. 

 

6. Liquidity  

Frontier is currently engaged in exploration and evaluation activities and did not generate any significant 
operating cash flow during the period.  
  
The Company has sufficient funding for its current work programs. The Company had cash and cash 
equivalents at March 31, 2016 of $16.0 million (December 31, 2015: $15.9 million). These funds were held 
principally in Canadian Dollars and South African Rand.  

Cash and cash equivalents are typically held in Canadian Dollars and South African Rand deposits of 
various maturities. As the majority of the surplus funds are held, unhedged, in Canadian Dollars and South 
African Rand a significant weakening of those currencies against the U.S.$ would have a negative impact 
on the reported earnings of the Company.  

It is anticipated that the Company will require significant additional funding to engineer, design and 
construct a mine, rare earth processing plant, rare earth separation plant, ancillary facilities and related 
infrastructure for the Zandkopsdrift Project. There can be no certainty that the required funding for this 
would be available at that time. 

The cash cost of Group overheads and capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure in the period 
averaged approximately $330,000 per month.  
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Contractual commitments in place at March 31, 2016 concern certain contracts relating to the 
Zandkopsdrift work program and rental agreements. The details of the commitments not included in the 
balance sheet are set out in the table below: 

Contractual Obligations 
 
 

Payments Due by Period 
Total < 1 year 1-3 years 4-5 years >5 years 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Supplier contract obligations 15 10 5 - - 
Operating lease obligations 63 63 - - - 
Total Contractual Obligations 78 73 5 - - 
 

7. Capital 

As at March 31, 2016 the number of ordinary shares in issue was 89,562,781.  

Included in the total number of ordinary shares are 1,305,292 ordinary shares in the Company acquired by 
Frontier through the public market. These shares have not been cancelled and are held by Frontier as 
treasury shares that may be sold or cancelled by the Company in the future. 

No options were granted during the period. A total of 481,175 options expired during the period. As at 
March 31, 2016 the total number of options outstanding to acquire ordinary shares in the Company was 
10,254,810.  

KORES is required to provide funds in respect of its share of the Zandkopsdrift Project costs from time to 
time. These funds are provided by Kores on the same basis as the funds provided by Frontier in respect of 
the Zandkopsdrift Project, which are loans with a zero interest rate, repayable at the discretion of the 
borrower, and convertible into equity at the discretion of the borrower. As a result, they have been 
categorised as capital contributions and included within the equity relating to the non-controlling interests. 
During the period Kores paid $230,000 to Frontier in respect of its pro-rata share of Zandkopsdrift 
operating costs for the period from January 1, 2015 to June 30, 2015. As at March 31, 2016 an estimated 
further $141,000 was outstanding and expected to be recovered from Kores in respect of its pro-rata share 
of Zandkopsdrift operating costs for the period from July 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016. 

 

8. Stock market performance, liquidity and strategic alternatives 

Following the delisting from TSX there is no longer an active market for the Company’s ordinary shares in 
Canada, although shareholders may seek to trade in the Company’s shares through a broker in Canada 
provided that a corresponding buyer or seller, as applicable, for such shares is available.  Frontier’s shares 
continue to be tradeable on the US OTC market under the symbol “FREFF”.  
 

9. Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

There were no off-balance sheet arrangements in the period under review. 

 

10. Transactions with Related Parties 

During the period the Group’s subsidiaries were funded through capital contributions. As a non-controlling 
shareholder in the Rare Earth Operations, KORES is required to provide its pro-rata 10% share of capital 
contributions to these operations. 
 
The Company incurred consulting fees of approximately $164,000 during the quarter with companies 
through which the services of certain Directors are provided to the Company. These amounts form part of 
the normal contractual and/or incentive-based remuneration related to those Directors and are not additional 
payments. 
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There have been no other transactions with related parties during the period. 

11. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments  

The Group makes a number of judgements, estimates and assumptions about the recognition and 
measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. 

 

11.1 Significant management judgement 

 

The following are significant management judgements in applying the accounting policies of the Group 
that have the most significant effect on the financial statements. 

(i) Capitalization of exploration and evaluation expenditure costs.  

The Group’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure is set out in Note 1. The 
application of this policy requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions as to future 
events and circumstances, in particular, the assessment of whether economic quantities of reserves will be 
found. Any such estimates and assumptions may change as new information becomes available. 

(ii) Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets 

The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognised is based on an assessment of the probability of 
the Group’s future taxable income against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised. In 
addition, significant judgement is required in assessing the impact of any legal or economic limits or 
uncertainties in various tax jurisdictions. 

(iii) Determination of Functional Currency 

The individual financial statements of each Group entity are presented in the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the entity operates. For the purpose of the consolidated financial 
statements, the results and financial position of each subsidiary company are expressed in U.S. Dollars 
which is the presentation currency for the Group’s consolidated financial statements and the functional 
currency of Frontier. U.S. Dollars are the functional currency of Frontier as the Company raises funds in 
U.S. Dollars to support the subsidiaries operations and majority of the expenses of the Company are 
denominated in U.S. Dollars.  

 

11.2 Estimation uncertainty 

Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and 
measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below.  Actual results may be 
substantially different. 

(i) Recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, mining property and mining equipment.  

The recoverability of the carrying value of the Group’s exploration, evaluation and development 
expenditure and mining property is dependent upon the success of the Group in discovering economic and 
recoverable mineral resources. The estimation of future revenue flows relating to these assets is uncertain 
and will also be affected by competition, relative exchange rates between the U.S. Dollar and the South 
African Rand and potential new legislation and related environmental requirements. 

(ii) Impairment of long-live assets 

The recoverable amounts of assets have been determined based on the higher of value-in-use calculations 
and fair values less costs to sell. These calculations require the use of estimates and assumptions. It is 
reasonably possible that the assumptions may change which may impact our estimates and may then 
require a material adjustment to the carrying value of tangible assets and exploration and evaluation assets. 
The Group reviews and tests the carrying value of tangible and exploration and evaluation assets when 
events or changes in circumstances suggest that the carrying amount many not be recoverable. Assets are 
grouped at the lowest level for which identifiable cash flows are largely independent of cash flows of other 
assets and liabilities. If there are indications that impairment may have occurred, estimates are prepared of 
expected future cash flows for each group of assets. Expected future cash flows used to determine the value 
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in use of tangible and exploration and evaluation assets are inherently uncertain and could materially 
change over time. 

(iii) Valuation of Share options 

The Group’s valuation of share options is based on a number of underlying assumptions such as the 
historical share price volatility, risk-free interest rate, expected option life, share price at grant date and 
dividend yield.  It is also affected by the appropriateness of the model used.  Variation in these assumptions 
may significantly impact the value of share option and the employee costs recognised in the consolidated 
financial statements.  The Group uses the services of a valuation expert to assess the value of share options 
at the date of grant. 

(iv) Realisable amount of deferred tax assets 

The Group reviews its deferred tax assets at each statement of financial position date and reduces the 
carrying amount to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to 
allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized. 

12. Changes in Accounting Policies  

Frontier reports under IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). There 
have been no material changes in accounting policies in the period under review.  

13 Controls and Procedures  
The Board has designed or caused to be designed under its supervision, internal controls over financial 
reporting to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation 
of financial statements for external purposes.  

Due to the relatively limited number of transactions given the Company’s size and stage of development, 
the Board relies on senior management for their review and approval and to provide the level of assurance 
required for financial reporting purposes. The Board will continue to review Frontier’s controls and 
procedures to ensure that they are adequate as Frontier develops.  

There have been no changes to the accounting systems of the Company during the period under review.  

14. Financial Instruments and Market Risks  
 

The Company held Canadian Dollar and South African Rand deposits investments at the period end. These 
funds were held on deposit during the period and drawn down as required. During the period they 
generated interest income of $38,000. In addition, due principally to a strengthening of the Canadian Dollar 
and the South African Rand by approximately 6.5% and 2.5% respectively against the United States Dollar 
over the period, the Company recorded a foreign exchange gain of approximately $876,000 on its deposits 
and cash holdings. 

Frontier may be affected by exchange rate risks, interest rate risks and commodity price risk. Exchange rate 
risk arises as Frontier’s functional currency and the currency in which its ultimate revenue is likely to be 
denominated in the United States Dollar while its principal expenditure is in South African Rand and the 
majority of its surplus funds are held in the Canadian Dollar and South African Rand. Interest rate risk is 
not a material risk for Frontier as it does not currently have any interest-bearing liabilities. However this 
may change if Frontier were to take on debt finance. Commodity price risk arises as Frontier’s ultimate 
revenue will be determined by the prices available for the various rare earths when and if the Zandkopsdrift 
Project enters production.  

The Board will continue to monitor the situation and will consider various options to mitigate these risks as 
it deems appropriate as the business develops.  
 
16. Additional Information 
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The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Company have evaluated the effectiveness 
of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”) and internal controls over financial 
reporting (“ICFR”) and are satisfied that such controls and procedures are effective. 
 
Additional information relating to the Company, including the Company’s Annual Information Form, can 
be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
 


